

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF ALASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS.

Applicants,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Application to the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch, Associate Justice of
the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the
Tenth Circuit, For Vacatur of Stay of Preliminary Injunction**

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of
South Carolina

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of
Texas

TREG TAYLOR
Attorney General of
Alaska

JOSEPH D. SPATE
Assistant Deputy Solicitor
General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JESSICA M. ALLOWAY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ABHISHEK S. KAMBLI
Special Counsel

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

WILLIAM E. MILKS
Chief Assistant Attorney
General

South Carolina Attorney
General's Office
Rembert C. Dennis Building
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina
29211-1549
Tel: (803) 734-3711

Office of the Attorney
General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Alaska Department of
Law
1031 West 4th Avenue,
Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska
99501-1994
Tel.: (907) 465-4239
Fax: (515) 281-4209

*Attorneys for the State of
Texas*

*Attorneys for the State of
Alaska*

*Attorneys for the State of
South Carolina*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Parties to the Proceeding Below	i
Related Proceedings.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Emergency Application to Vacate Stay of Preliminary Injunction	1
Statement.....	3
I. The Higher Education Act	3
II. The Biden Administration’s Three-Pronged Approach to Unlawful Debt Cancellation.....	5
A. The HEROES Act Plan	5
B. The SAVE Plan.....	6
C. Future Debt Forgiveness Actions	8
III. Lower Court Proceedings.....	8
Legal Standard.....	11
Argument.....	12
IV. The States are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	12
A. The States Have Standing to Challenge the Final Rule	12
B. The Final Rule Flunks the Major Questions Doctrine	16
C. The Final Rule Also Flunks Other Canons of Interpretation	21
D. The Final Rule is Procedurally Unlawful.	23
1. The Department Failed to Reasonably Consider Costs	24
2. The 30-Day Comment Period Violated the APA.....	26
V. The Balance of Irreparable Harm And Equities Favor The States.....	27
VI. The Court Should Also Grant Certiorari Now	29
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	17, 28
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 477 (2022)	22, 25
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 482 (2023)	1, 2, 5, 7, 11-14, 17, 18, 21, 24, 29, 30,31
<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980)	29
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	17
<i>Certain Named & Unnamed Non-Citizen Children & Their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980) (Powell, J., in chambers).....	11
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Dep’t. of Com., v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. at 752 (2019)	14
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16, 17, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	22
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. (2024)	29, 30
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-1219, 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024).....	1
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15
<i>MCI Telecomms Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	25, 26
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:24-cv-00520, 2024 WL 3104514 (E.D. Mo. June 24, 2024).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	28
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11
<i>NRDC v. Perry</i> , 940 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , No. 23A349, 2024 WL 3187768 (U.S. June 27, 2024)	24, 25, 26, 29, 31
<i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	25
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 593 U.S. 321 (2021)	23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016)	16
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	19
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	20
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021)	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	16, 17, 18, 21

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const., art. I, §9	23
20 U.S.C.:	
§1082(a)(6)	8
§1087	5, 22
§1087(e)(1)(B).....	4
§1087e(d)(1)	19
§1087e(d)(1)(D)	3, 18
§1098bb(a)(1)	5
§1098e	3, 22
§1098e(a)(3)	4
§1098e(b)(7)	4
§1098e(e)	4
§1098e(e)(1).....	19
§1098e(e)(2).....	20
26 U.S.C.:	
§61(a)(11)	27
§63(a).....	27
§ 108(f)(5)	15, 28
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	
College Cost Reduction and Access Act, Pub. L. No. 110-84, §203, 121 Stat. 784, 792–95 (2007).....	3
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, §2213, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	
Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-329 §§421–35, 79 Stat. 1219, 1236–49 (1965).....	3
S.C. Code Ann. §12-6-1110	15, 28
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	14, 30
34 C.F.R. §685.219(a).....	4
Other Authorities:	
59 Fed. Reg. 66,132 (Dec. 22, 1994)	3
77 Fed. Reg. 66,088 (Jul. 1, 2013)	4
80 Fed. Reg. 67,204 (Oct. 30, 2015).....	4
88 Fed. Reg. 1,894 (Jan. 11, 2023)	6
88 Fed. Reg. 43,820 (July 10, 2023)	2
89 Fed. Reg. 27,654.....	30
Black’s Law Dictionary 1553 (11th ed. 2019)	18

Department of Education, *Secretary Cardona Statement on Supreme Court Ruling on Biden Administration's One Time Student Debt Relief Plan* (June 30, 2023) (emphasis added) available at <https://tinyurl.com/2jeyaapa> 24

Improving Income-Driven Repayment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 88 FR 1894-01(Proposed Rule)..... 6

Ingrid Jacques, *Courts Keep Telling Biden His Student Loan Scam Is Illegal. Will It Stop Him? Nah!*, USA Today (July 1, 2024)..... 1

Press Release, *The White House, Fact Sheet: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most* (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mtscpw2k> 5

The White House, *President Joe Biden Outlines New Plans to Deliver Student Debt Relief to Over 30 Million Americans Under the Biden-Harris Administration* (April 8, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4cvvkzE>..... 19
